
Waverley Borough Council
Council Offices, The Burys, 
Godalming, Surrey
GU7 1HR
www.waverley.gov.uk

To: All Members and Substitute Members of 
the Joint Planning Committee
(Other Members for Information)

When calling please ask for:
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer
Policy and Governance
E-mail: ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk
Direct line: 01483 523224
Calls may be recorded for training or monitoring

Date: 31 October 2017

Membership of the Joint Planning Committee
Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Mike Band
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray
Cllr Stephen Hill

Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Anna James
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Stewart Stennett
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr John Ward
Cllr Nick Williams

Substitutes
Appropriate Substitutes will be arranged prior to the meeting

Dear Councillor

A meeting of the JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE will be held as follows: 

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2017

TIME: 6.30 PM

PLACE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNCIL OFFICES, THE BURYS, 
GODALMING

The Agenda for the Meeting is set out below.

Yours sincerely 

ROBIN TAYLOR
Head of Policy and Governance

Agendas are available to download from Waverley’s website 
(www.waverley.gov.uk/committees), where you can also subscribe to 

http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


updates to receive information via email regarding arrangements for 
particular committee meetings. 

Alternatively, agendas may be downloaded to a mobile device via the free 
Modern.Gov app, available for iPad, Android, Windows and Kindle Fire.

Most of our publications can be provided in alternative formats. For an 
audio version, large print, text only or a translated copy of this publication, 

please contact committees@waverley.gov.uk or call 01483 523351.

This meeting will be webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
www.waverley.gov.uk/committees  

NOTES FOR MEMBERS

Members are reminded that contact officers are shown at the end of each report and 
members are welcome to raise questions etc in advance of the meeting with the 
appropriate officer.

AGENDA

1.  MINUTES  

To confirm the Minutes of the Meeting held on 18 October 2017 (to be laid on 
the table half an hour before the meeting).

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES  

To receive apologies for absence.

Where a Member of the Committee is unable to attend a meeting, a substitute 
Member from the same Area Planning Committee may attend, speak and vote 
in their place for that meeting.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  

To receive from Members declarations of interests in relation to any items 
included on the Agenda for this meeting in accordance with the Waverley Code 
of Local Government Conduct.

4.  QUESTIONS BY MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

The Chairman to respond to any questions received from members of the 
public of which notice has been given in accordance with Procedure Rule 10.

5.  APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0512 - LAND AT 
STURT FARM, STURT ROAD,  HASLEMERE, GU27 3SE  (Pages 5 - 50)

mailto:committees@waverley.gov.uk
http://www.waverley.gov.uk/committees


Proposal
Alteration, extension, landscaping and improvement to existing access from 
Sturt Road to land to the rear of Sturt Farm, and the provision of Suitable 
Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG).

Recommendations

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to conditions and a legal 
agreement to secure the SANG 
requirements and the implementation of 
the access proposed as part of this 
consent instead of the previous 
consented access being completed 
within 6 months from the date of this 
decision, permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event that a Section 106 
agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to 
grant planning permission, permission 
be REFUSED. 

6.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

To consider the following recommendation on the motion of the Chairman (if 
necessary):-

Recommendation

That pursuant to Procedure Rule 20, and in accordance with Section 100A(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item on the grounds that it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business transacted or the nature of the 
proceedings, that if members of the public were present during the item, there 
would be disclosure to them of exempt information (as defined by Section 100I 
of the Act) of the description specified at the meeting in the revised Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

7.  LEGAL ADVICE  

To consider any legal advice relating to any application in the agenda.

For further information or assistance, please telephone 
Ema Dearsley, Democratic Services Officer, on 01483 523224 or by 

email at ema.dearsley@waverley.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 46

A1 WA/2017/0512
Concise Construction Ltd
21/03/2017

Alteration, extension, landscaping and 
improvement to existing access from Sturt Road 
to land to the rear of Sturt Farm, and the provision 
of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace 
(SANG); at  land at Sturt Farm, Sturt Road,  
Haslemere, GU27 3SE

Public Notice: Was Public Notice required and posted: Y
Grid Reference:

Committee: 
Meeting Date:

E: 489012 N: 132310

Joint Planning Committee
08/11/2017

Town: Haslemere
Ward: Haslemere Critchmere and Shottermill
Case Officer: Ryan Snow
8 Week Expiry Date 19/06/2017
Neighbour Notification Expiry Date 28/04/2017

Time extension agreed
Extended expiry date

Yes
10/11/2017

RECOMMENDATION A

RECOMMENDATION B

That, subject to conditions and a legal agreement 
to secure the SANG requirements and the 
implementation of the access proposed as part of 
this consent instead of the previous consented 
access being completed within 6 months from the 
date of this decision, permission be GRANTED.

That, in the event that a Section 106 agreement is 
not completed within 6 months of the date of the 
resolution to grant planning permission, 
permission be REFUSED. 

Agenda Item 5.



Page 2 of 46

CONTENTS

Introduction .......................................................................................................3
Location Plan ....................................................................................................4
Site Description.................................................................................................5
Proposal............................................................................................................5
Proposed Plans.................................................................................................7
Heads of Terms ................................................................................................9
Relevant Planning History.................................................................................9
Planning Policy Constraints ............................................................................11
Development Plan Policies and Proposals .....................................................11
Consultations and Haslemere Town Council Comments................................13
Representations..............................................................................................14
Determining Issues .........................................................................................16
Planning Considerations .................................................................................17
Principle of development.................................................................................17
Loss of the agricultural land ............................................................................17
Impact on the Countryside beyond the Green Belt and Impact on the 
Landscape Character and Designat
[...]
eme from a road safety aspect providing better 
sighting along Sturt Road. 

 Improved public footpath would make it easier and safer for users of 
that footpath. 

 Less of an impact on the Listed Buildings.
 Using the existing road is far better than the original plans in terms of 

topography, natural access and efficiency.
 It is clear to see that using the existing access will have significantly 

less impact on our stretch of Sturt Road than the consented one. 
 There is a need for more housing. 

General Comments:

 Sturt Farm is situated above an aquifer. 

Determining Issues 

 Principle of development
 Loss of agricultural land
 Impact on the Countryside beyond the Green Belt and Impact on the 

Landscape Character and Designated AONB & AGLV
 Design
 Impact on residential amenity
 Heritage Impacts
 Trees
 Highways, including impact on traffic and parking 
 Public Rights of Way
 Flooding and Drainage



Page 17 of 46

 Archaeology
 Effect on the SPAs
 Biodiversity and compliance with Habitat Regulations 2010
 Accessibility and equalities Act 2010, Crime and disorder and Human 

Rights Implications
 Pre Commencement Conditions
 Working in a positive/proactive manner
 Public Benefits of the Proposal
 Third Party Representations

Planning Considerations

Principle of development

The site is located within the Countryside beyond the Green Belt outside any 
defined settlement area.  The NPPF states that, as a core planning principle 
the intrinsic character and beauty of the countryside shall be recognised.  
Policy C2 of the Local Plan states that building in the countryside, away from 
existing settlements will be strictly controlled.  

Loss of the agricultural land

The NPPF states that, where significant development of agricultural land is 
demonstrated to be necessary, local planning authorities should seek to use 
areas of poorer quality land in preference to that of a higher quality. This 
sentiment accords with Policy RD9 of the Local Plan which states that 
development will not be permitted which would result in the loss or alienation 
of the best and most versatile agricultural land unless it can be demonstrated 
that there is a strong case for development which overrides the need to 
protect such land.

The fields included within this scheme for the provision of SANG do not form 
part of any agricultural holding. It is evident on site that the area is not 
currently in use for agricultural purposes. As such, the proposal would not 
result in the fragmentation of an agricultural holding. Furthermore, Natural 
England does not classify the land to be of high agricultural value. As such, 
the proposal would not result in the loss or alienation of the best and most 
versatile agricultural land. No objection is therefore raised to the loss of the 
agricultural field and its impact on any agricultural holding, subject to securing 
the SANG through a section 106 agreement.  



Page 18 of 46

Impact on the Countryside beyond the Green Belt and Impact on the 
Landscape Character and Designated AONB & AGLV

Section 85 of the Countryside and Rights of Way Act 2000 states that in 
exercising or performing any functions in relation to, or so as to affect, land in 
an area of outstanding natural beauty, a relevant authority shall have regard 
to the purpose of conserving and enhancing the natural beauty of the area of 
outstanding natural beauty.

Paragraph 17 of the NPPF 2012 sets out that within the overarching roles that 
the planning system ought to play, a set of core land-use planning principles 
should underpin both plan-making and decision-taking. These 12 principles 
are that planning should: inter alia take account of the different roles and 
character of different areas, promoting the vitality of our main urban areas, 
protecting the Green Belts around them, recognising the intrinsic character 
and beauty of the countryside and supporting thriving rural communities within 
it.

Waverley Local Plan Policy C3 is t
[...]
provide SANG would result in the 
formalisation of natural open countryside. The proposed footpaths, signage 
and other activities associated with a recreational area would result in a 
change in character of the area. However, any changes would be of a modest 
scale and would have a limited impact on the surrounding character. As such, 
the proposed change of use would have limited prominence in the broader 
landscape and would not cause material harm to the Countryside and would 
not fail to conserve or enhance the landscape character and natural beauty of 
the AONB and AGLV.

In terms of the alternative access, the proposal would utilise an existing 
access, although it would result in its formalisation by way of its widening, 
regrading and resurfacing. The topography of the site results in the access 
being set on significantly lower land levels than the adjoining land to the north 
east. It should be noted that only a small section of the proposed access 
would be located within the designated AONB. 

The Surrey Hills AONB Officer considers that given that permission has 
already been granted to construct a new access road, the current proposal to 
enlarge and adapt the existing access drive nearby would be no worse from 
an AONB aspect. 

An obligation in the Section 106 agreement is recommended to ensure only 
this access or the consented access is implemented and not both. The access 
proposed as part of the extant scheme involves the excavation of a bank 
between Sturt Road and the site. Whilst the proposal would involve some 
regrading of land to provide level access, this will not be on the same scale 
and as such, the impact on the landscape would be less than the extant 
scheme. 

Therefore, the proposed changes to the access would have limited 
prominence in the broader landscape over the approved scheme and would 
not cause material harm to the Countryside. Furthermore, the proposal would 
conserve the landscape character and natural beauty of the AO
[...]
caped on completion.

Whilst it is noted that the proposed works to the access would formalise it and 
change the character and appearance of the area, the design together with 
the proposed materials are considered to be appropriate in terms of their 
impact on visual amenity. 

Furthermore, the proposed change of use to form SANG would have a limited 
impact on the surrounding character and is considered acceptable in terms of 
their impact on visual amenity. 

The proposals are therefore considered to accord with Local Plan Policies D1, 
D4 and the NPPF in this regard.

Impact on residential amenity

The NPPF identifies that within the overarching roles that the planning system 
ought to play, a set of core land use planning principles should underpin both 
plan-making and decision making. These 12 principles include that planning 
should seek to secure a good standard of amenity for all existing and future 
occupants of land and buildings. These principles are supported by Policies 
D1 and D4 of the Local Plan and guidance contained within the Council’s SPD 
for Residential Extensions.

The proposed alterations and extensions to the existing access track to serve 
the consented scheme of 135 dwellings would change the character of the 
area significantly and would result in an increase in vehicle movements close 



Page 23 of 46

to the cluster of dwellings around Sturt Farm. This would result in an increase 
in noise and disturbance to the amenities of the adjoining properties. In 
addition, the proposed change of use of agricultural land to Public Open 
Space to be used as Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG) to 
serve the Sturt Farm development (ref. WA/2014/1054) would result in an 
increase in vehicle movements through the access road to access the SANG 
and the proposed parking spaces to serve them. 

Concerns have been received from third parties with regard to the increase in 
vehicle movements and the likely impact on neighbouring residential
[...]
ic is the dispersed nature of rural farm dwellings and a 
close spatial relationship with their associated ancillary buildings. 

The proposed change of use from agricultural land to the provision of a SANG 
would be located to the east of the site a significant separation distance from 
Sturt Farm and the other Listed Buildings / Building of Local Merit. Due to this 
separation distance this element of the proposal would not cause harm to the 
significance of the heritage assets and would preserve their setting.



Page 26 of 46

The Council’s Heritage and Design Officer has been consulted as part of this 
current application. It is considered that the increased width and formalisation 
of the access road will dilute the setting of the historic farm complex and 
reduce the ability to recognise and appreciate the relationship between the 
buildings that form the farm complex. Although there has been a change to 
the character of the historic farmyard through the erection of private 
boundaries and the creation of parking areas this has not been so intensive 
that an appreciation of the space as a historic farmyard has been lost. The 
relationship between the buildings can be perceived and this is due to the 
private nature of the collection of residences. The number of vehicular 
movements is low and the subtle relationship between surfaces lends the 
space a relaxed and informal character. The proposal to widen the existing 
access road to the point were several of the buildings are squeezed will 
change the character of the space considerably. The result will be a formal 
and suburban road arrangement that will dilute the setting of the Listed 
Buildings and the Building of Local Merit to a point where their relationship as 
a single farm complex will not easily be recognised. 

The extant scheme was considered to cause less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the heritage assets because of the increased suburbanisation 
of the area and the provision of a suburban junction and access road which 
would cause harm to the setting of the Listed Buildings and Building of Local 
Merit.  This proposal would also cause less than substantial harm to the 
significance of the heritage assets and would not preserve their setting.  The 
less than substantial harm identified would be greater than that of the extent 
scheme, as whilst the suburbanisation from the proposed dwellings would be 
similar, the access would directly cut through the middle of the farm complex 
resulting in a further dilution of their setting.   

Paragraph 134 of the NPPF 2012 outlines that in considering development 
that may result in less than substantial harm to a designated heritage asset, 
this harm should be weighed against the public benefits of the proposal, 
including the possibility of securing its optimal viable use. Only where the 
benefits are found to outweigh the harm to the designated heritage asset 
should the development be approved. The test in respect of Buildings of Local 
Merit in respect of paragraph 135 of the NPPF is also relevant, which also 
requires the benefit to be weighed against the identified harm.  

Officers are therefore of the view that as there would be some harm to the 
setting of the heritage assets as a result of the proposed development, the 
proposal cannot be said to meet the statutory tests of Section 66 of the 



Page 27 of 46

Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 of preserving or 
enhancing the heritage assets and their settings. 

In light of the above, and the guidance contained in the NPPF, the public 
benefits of the proposal will be considered within the ‘Public Benefits of the 
Proposal’ section later on in this report. 

Trees

The NPPF 2015 states that planning permission should be refused for 
development resulting in the loss or deterioration of aged or veteran trees 
found outside ancient woodland, unless the need for, and benefits of, the 
development clearly outweigh the
[...]
he placement of surface water attenuation 
installations which are required to comply with the relevant Flood Risk 
Assessment assumptions and planning conditions imposed under 
WA/2014/1054. Officers consider that the plans demonstrate that the use of 
the proposed access would allow the site to accommodate 11 additional units, 
4 of which would be affordable homes. This increase in deliverable units is a 
significant benefit that must be weighed in the balance when determining this 
application. 



Page 38 of 46

Example layout plan using consented access

Example layout using proposed alternative access



Page 39 of 46

In addition to the above, the applicant states that early approval of the 
proposed access would accelerate the build programme for Sturt Farm 
(permission WA/2014/1054) as it involves significantly less infrastructure 
works than the permitted route. Officers agree that the proposed access has 
the potential to be delivered faster than the extant access. 

The applicant has put forward that the proposed SANG is a planning benefit 
weighing in favour of the scheme. Whilst this is a benefit, the SANG could 
come forward without the amended access and as such, it is given limited 
weight in relation to the public benefits to outweigh the harm caused to the 
designated and non-designated heritage assets. 

Finally, it is put forward that the Framework Construction Management Plan 
submitted as part of this application provides a comparison in terms of the 
work needed and disruption which will be necessary to implement the two 
alternative access options. It goes on to identify the benefits which would 
come as a result of the proposed access. The approved access would require 
the closure of the road and the existing access would need to be utilised 
during the early stages which would alter the character of the existing road in 
any case. In contrast, the construction of the proposed access requires only 
limited short term traffic management on 
[...]
itted viability 
information is confidential and is not made accessible to the public. Any 
viability information that is submitted to the Council that includes commercially 
sensitive information must remain confidential. This information is sent on to 
independent financial consultants so that it can be scrutinised and the Officers 
can be advised accordingly.   

Third party representations have been received on a number of technical 
matters. On technical matters the Council consults with the relevant statutory 
consultees for advice and takes this into account as part of the overall 
decision making process. 

Conclusion 

Planning permission is sought for the alteration, extension, landscaping and 
improvement to existing access from Sturt Road, to land to the rear of Sturt 
Farm, and the provision of Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace (SANG); 
to serve development approved under WA/2014/1054. 

In forming a conclusion, the NPPF requires that the benefits of the scheme 
must be balanced against any negative aspects of the scheme.

The proposed extension and alterations to the existing access track and the 
change of use to provide SANG would have a limited impact on the 
surrounding character of the area. Therefore, the proposal would have limited 
prominence in the broader landscape and would not cause material harm to 
the Countryside and would conserve the landscape character and natural 
beauty of the AONB and AGLV. It is considered that this proposal would be an 
improvement over the consented access in terms of its impact on landscape 
character. 



Page 41 of 46

The proposal would not result in the loss or alienation of the best and most 
versatile agricultural land, and would not result in the fragmentation of an 
agricultural holding so as to seriously undermine the economic viability of the 
remaining holding.

The County Highway Authority has assessed this application and conclude 
that the access and highway improvements put forward would be sufficient to 
accommodate this increase in traffic.

The proposal has demonstrated, subject to control by way of planning 
conditions that in terms of flood risk the development would be safe for its 
lifetime taking account of the vulnerability of its users without increasing flood 
risk elsewhere.  

It is acknowledged that the consented scheme would result in the delivery of a 
substantial level of both market and affordable housing approved at outline 
stage. However, the alternative access would allow for the provision of 11 
additional residential units at Sturt Farm, 4 of which would be on site 
affordable homes over what could be delivered with the extant access. This 
would contribute significantly towards housing in the Borough. The proposal 
would allow for the greater provision of onsite affordable housing, an 
important consideration which weighs in favour of the scheme. 

The proposal includes provision for a SANG intended to avoid any likely 
significant effects upon the Wealden Heaths SPA and enables the delivery of 
the new homes.   

The proposal would cause less than substantial harm to the significance of 
designated heritage assets (including statutory Listed Building and Building of 
Local Merit). The test set out within Section 66 of the Planning (Listed 
Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 has not been met, however, in 
accordance with the NPPF guidance, any harm identified must be weighed 
against any public benefit. It is considered that the identified harm is 
considered to be outweighed by the public benefits of the proposal namely; 
preserving the character of the landscape, minimising traffic disruption and the 
delivery of additional housing over the extant scheme, that this scheme would 
achieve.

In accordance with paragraph 134 of the NPPF 2012 the proposed 
development would result in less than substantial harm to designated heritage 
assets, and it is considered that this harm would be outweighed by the public 
benefits o
[...]
 D4 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002. This is a pre-commencement condition because it goes to the heart of 
the permission. 

Informatives 

1. The Highway Authority has visited the site and assessed the proposed access 
arrangement on highway safety and capacity grounds. The Highway Authority 
is satisfied that that the proposed access arrangement is suitable to serve the 
previously consented development (ref: WA/2014/1054). Any reserved 
matters application for the residential development should include this 
alternative access arrangement. It should be noted that this proposal would 



Page 46 of 46

require the minor realignment of Sturt Road, to the south of the proposed site 
access, utilising a small strip of the area of hardstanding which is used for 
parking. Provision for parking on this area of hardstanding will be retained and 
the Highway Authority has agreed with the applicant that the proposed works 
will include formalising this area with marked parking bays and dropped kerbs 
to improve access to the parking bays.

2. The Council confirms that in assessing this planning application it has worked 
with the applicant in a positive and proactive way, in line with the requirements 
of paragraph 186-187 of the National Planning Policy Framework 2012.

Recommendation B

That, in the event that a Section 106 agreement is not completed within 6 
months of the date of the resolution to grant planning permission, permission 
be REFUSED.


	Agenda
	5. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0512 - land at Sturt Farm, Sturt Road,  Haslemere, GU27 3SE



Minutes of the meeting


Joint Planning Committee 
08.11.17

WAVERLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL

MINUTES OF THE JOINT PLANNING COMMITTEE  -  8 NOVEMBER 2017

SUBMITTED TO THE COUNCIL MEETING 

(To be read in conjunction with the Agenda for the Meeting)

Present

Cllr Peter Isherwood (Chairman)
Cllr Carole Cockburn (Vice Chairman)
Cllr Brian Adams
Cllr Maurice Byham
Cllr Kevin Deanus
Cllr David Else
Cllr Mary Foryszewski
Cllr Pat Frost
Cllr Michael Goodridge
Cllr John Gray

Cllr Stephen Hill
Cllr Nicholas Holder
Cllr David Hunter
Cllr Jerry Hyman
Cllr Denis Leigh
Cllr Stephen Mulliner
Cllr Nabeel Nasir
Cllr Chris Storey
Cllr Nick Williams

Apologies 
Cllr Mike Band, Cllr Anna James, Cllr Stewart Stennett and Cllr John Ward

41. MINUTES (Agenda item 1.)  

The minutes of the meeting held on 18th October 2017 were confirmed and signed. 

42. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF SUBSTITUTES (Agenda 
item 2.)  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors John  Ward, Stewart 
Stennett, Mike Band and Anna James. Councillor Andy McLeod attended as a 
substitute. 

43. DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS (Agenda item 3.)  

There were no declarations of interests. 

44. APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION - WA/2017/0512 - LAND AT STURT 
FARM, STURT ROAD,  HASLEMERE, GU27 3SE (Agenda item 5.)  

Proposed development
Alteration, extension, landscaping and improvement to existing access from Sturt 
Road to land to the rear of Sturt Farm, and the provision of Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace (SANG)

With reference to the report circulated with the agenda, Officers presented a 
summary of the planning context for making a decision on the application, and the 
proposed development including site plans and the layout. Officers outlined the 
determining issues and those matters of a more subjective nature. 



Joint Planning Committee 
08.11.17

Officers advised that since the publication of the agenda, there had been six 
additional letters of representation to the proposal. One representation raised 
objection to the proposal, however, the letter raised no new comments over those 
set out in the Agenda Report. Three letters had been received (from two addresses) 
withdrawing their previous objections to the application. Two letters of 
representation had been received from the Campaign to Protect Rural England.  
The first letter requested that the Joint Planning Committee was deferred for at least 
a month to allow the consideration of additional information.  They also requested 
that the Officer Recommendation should be reconsidered in light of any additional 
comments.  

Officers advised that the additional information did not change the proposal, but, 
instead, gave further clarifying information on what the developer considered to be 
the public benefits of the proposal.  An assessment of the information was set out in 
the “Public Benefits” section of the Agenda Report. Officers were satisfied that no 
additional consultation needed to take place, however, in the interests of good will, 
a 7 day consultation letter was sent out.  In addition to this, legal advice had been 
sought to ensure that they could proceed.

Public speaking

In accordance with the Council’s arrangements for public participation at meetings, 
the following made representations in respect of the application, which were duly 
considered:

Nigel Whitehead - Applicant/Agent

Discussion

The Committee considered the report and the new information reported verbally 
from Surrey Highways. They also considered what the impact of the access would 
be on the neighbouring properties. Officers advised that  the proposed extension 
and alterations to the existing access track and the change of use to provide SANG 
would have a limited impact on the surrounding character of the area. Therefore, 
the proposal would have limited prominence in the broader landscape and would 
not cause material harm to the Countryside and would conserve the landscape 
character and natural beauty of the AONB and AGLV. It was considered that the 
proposal would be an improvement over the consented access in terms of its 
impact on landscape character. 

Members noted that the consented scheme would result in the delivery of a 
substantial level of both market and affordable housing approved at outline stage. 
However, the alternative access would allow for the provision of 11 additional 
residential units at Sturt Farm, 4 of which would be on site affordable homes over 
what could be delivered with the extant access. This would contribute significantly 
towards housing in the Borough and the proposal would allow for the greater 
provision of onsite affordable housing. 

Following discussion, the Committee moved to the first recommendation which 15 
voted in favour, 12 against and with 3 abstentions. Recommendation B was passed 
unanimously. 



Joint Planning Committee 
08.11.17

Decisions

Decision A: RESOLVED that permission be GRANTED, subject to a legal 
agreement to secure the SANG requirements and the implementation of the access 
proposed as part of the consent instead of the previous consented access being 
completed, and subject to conditions 1-10 and informatives 1-2 set out on pages of 
the Agenda Report; and

Decision B: In the event a Section 106 Agreement is not completed as noted above 
within 6 months of the resolution to grant planning permission, permission be 
REFUSED for the following reasons:

1. The proposal, in the absence of a completed legal agreement and as a result of 
providing a second access to the proposed residential dwellings at Sturt Farm 
(consented access under WA/2014/1054) would in combination, result in an 
unacceptable urbanising impact which would harm the landscape character of 
the area.  The proposal would cause material harm to the intrinsic character, 
beauty and openness of the Countryside beyond the Green Belt and the AGLV, 
contrary to Policies D1, D4, C2 and C3 of the Waverley Borough Local Plan 
2002, paragraphs 17 and 109 of the NPPF 2012, Policies RE1 and RE3 of the 
Pre-Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites and Policies 
2017.

2. The proposed access as a result of the increased width and formalisation of the 
access road, together with the provision of a second access to the proposed 
residential dwellings at Sturt Farm (consented under WA/2014/1054) would 
dilute the setting of the historic farm complex, failing to preserve the setting of 
the Listed Buildings and Building of Local Merit and resulting in less than 
substantial harm to the designated and non-designated Heritage Assets.  In the 
absence of a completed legal agreement to prevent the consented access 
(access approved under WA/2014/1054) also being delivered, the public 
benefits would not outweigh the less than substantial harm.  The proposal 
would therefore conflict with Policies HE2 and HE3 of the Waverley Borough 
Local Plan, paragraphs 134 and 135 of the NPPF 2012, Policy HA1 of the Pre-
Submission Local Plan Part 1: Strategic Policies and Sites and Policies 2017.

3. In the absence of a completed legal agreement, the proposed public open 
space could not be secured as SANG (Suitable Alternative Natural 
Greenspace).  As such, there would be benefit to outweigh the loss of the 
agricultural land.  The proposal would therefore conflict with Policy RD9 of the 
Waverley Borough Local Plan 2002 and paragraph 112 of the NPPF 2012.

45. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda item 6.) 

46. LEGAL ADVICE (Agenda item 7.) 

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 7.20 pm



Joint Planning Committee 
08.11.17

Chairman


